) 0 4

a4y
Al (@

Wa ) Labe Gy Lah) Lale oo, saly Gal e (&l i) &) 1a) Gl T
$3 sy LG Il ) T Ga TN, ay il @) a0 1,51, TEla) Yk

mbaall &) 3aa

(1) ) elosill 5 s



DEDECATION

To my Father,
Mother,
Brothers
Sisters,

Friends and

Teachers



AKNOWLEDGEMENT

Thanks to theALMIGHTY ALLAHfor giving me the strength and
patience to complete this work successfully.

Thanks to my supervisor Dr. Ahmed IbrahimHashimfor his unlimited
support and guidance.

| would like to thankall those who assisted me, encouraged me to
complete this research and provided me with the necessary information
required to complete this study.

Special thanks goes toDr. Mohnned Osman, for his assistance with the
kits,Ustaz Mohammed Karrar and Maysara Algalal for their
assistance with the ELISA.

Last but not least many thanks for the Health Care Workers at

ALdueim locality for their Kindness and blood samples.



ABSTRACT

Hepatitis B infection is one of the world's major infectious diseases. Health
care workers (HCWs) have a high risk of occupational exposure to many blood-
borne viruses including HIV, Hepatitis B and Hepatitis C viruses. This was
Descriptive cross-sectional study was conducted during January 2017, to detect
Hepatitis B virus and to determine the possible association between Hepatitis B
virus and selected risk factors among health care workers in Ad Douiem
Teaching Hospital and selected health centres. Blood samples were obtained
from eligible participants, sera separated by centrifugation and structured
questionnaire was used to collect both demographic and clinical data. Enzyme
Linked Immunosorbent Assay (ELISA) technique was used to detect Hepatitis
B surface antigen (HBsAgQ). Ninety two (n=92) HCWs participated in this
study, the males were 47/92 (51.1%) and females 45/92 (48.9%), 23/92 (25%)
were vaccinated and 69/92 (75%) were not vaccinated. The sero-positivity was
higher in female than male, and the infection according to occupational practice
was higher among laboratory technologist 3/(3.3%) followed by laboratory
attendant 3/(3.3%) and nurses 2/(2.2%). Three of the vaccinated participants
were infected and the disease was more frequent in those who were exposed to
an accidental injury during their work (4 out of 8 infected participants). Further

studies with larger sample size are required to confirm these results.



S'w !‘

Jae b slalall (s | allall b Ayl Lanall Gl pal) 2a) (& sl 280 g5

elld Lagd aal) 335k 8 A ghlal) g ) (o Aladld (gl Gl adl) (e s JhA daal) dle )
A 2l o3d iy ol ()bl 28l Gugdy (0o )l ugd ¢ dpiSal) doliall Gali (g b
()it 2SI gl g b (o LRSI 2017 aladl Cpa by g oL oy jal Aadalial) Ldia gl
Calalall Sasaall jhall Jalge 9 ()bl Al Qlgall Gugd G BLSY) Jlaia) yaadly
G adl) e e B Ul dpauall 38 sall g pandatl) aggall Adduay A3 Y dauall Ale Il
el pliia Glia) Aand gy il glaa Ciman g g JSpall kI Jlgay cilady (pdagiaall (e ghilall
bl 28 adiie oo RSN ) 15l AES cuadiind o e Ayl 5 Al gasal) il
47 L3583 220 (S . Al pall 028 (A oS Ll dpaual) dgle ) e (A Cplalal) G (gt g G
CWAl AL ol 69 agia 9 () (sl 2SI Glgal) g b A1 34 agda 23 .92 age sada 45 &Yy
o o) Anla¥) il o aag eS| (g girlly ) gamal ZIAUL | gards () (S Liall (10 3 () 2y
G 3, dphl) @ pitall abail) (e 3 el 488 diigall dujleall Gauag g sSY (e SUY)
Qilgl b T LADI S (el e o g LS, Alagl il e paall (e 2 g I il ga
Al a2 £l 2 ) A 4 Onbaal) a8 GlSy Jead) 358 eU) ¥l Ml gl i (il

el oda aslit i e anay



Holy Quran
Dedication.
Acknowledgement.
Abstract ( English)
Abstract (Arabic)
Table of contents
List of tables

List of abbreviations

INTRODUCTION AND OBJECTIVES

1.1 Introduction.

1.2 Rationale

1.3 Objectives.

1.3.1 General objective

1.3.2 Specific objectives

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE

Vi

Vi

Xl



CHAPTER TWO

LITERUTURE REVIEW

2.1 Hepatitis B virus properties
2.1.1 Genome

2.2 Replication

2.3 HBV transmission

2.3.1 Risk group for HBV in developed countries

2.4 HBV genome and its clinical significance

2.5 Epidemiology

2.6 Pathogenesis and immunity

2.7 Clinical presentation / Natural history
2.7.1 Acute infection

2.7.2 Chronic infection

2.8 HBV and hepatocellular carcinoma.
2.9 Occult hepatitis B.

2.10 Laboratory diagnosis

2.10.1 Serologic and virologic markers

2.10.1.1 viral capsid (HBSAQ) and antibody(anti-HBs)

Vil

10

11

12

12

14

15

16

17

17

18



2.10.1.2 Antibody against core antigen (anti-HBc)

2.10.3 Polymerase chain reaction
2.10.3.1 Hepatitis B viral DNA

2.11 Treatment

2.11.1 Drugs active against HBV.
2.12 Prevention
2.12.1 Passive immunoprophylaxis

2.12.2 Active immunization.

CHAPTER THREE

MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1. Study design

3.1.1. Type of study

3.1.2. Study area

3.3. Study duration
3.4. Study population

3.5. Ethical consideration

3.6. Sample size

VI

18

19

19

20

20

20

20

22

24

24

24

24

24

24

24



3.7. Data collection

3.8. Collection of blood sample

3.9. Laboratory investigation

3.9.1. ELISA technique(method)

3.9.1.1. Principle
3.9.1.2. Assay procedure
3.9.1.3. Interpretation of results

3.10. Statistical analysis

4.1. Results

5.1. Discussion

5.2. Conclusions

5.3. Recommendations
6. References

7. Appendices

24

25

25

25

25

26

27

28

CHAPTER FOUR

RESULTS

29

CHAPTER FIVE

DISCUSSION

33

34

34

35

44



LIST OF TABLES

Table4.1.Distrubution of HBsAg positive among gender
Table4.2. HBV results and vaccination

Table 4.3. Frequency of HBV result among marital status
Table4.4. Frequency of HBV results among health care

Table 4.5. Distribution of HBV results among accidental injury
Table 4.6. Association of HBsAg results and blood transfusion

Table4.7. Distribution of HBV results among age group

30

30

30

31

31

32

32



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviations

Full name

ALT

Alnine Trans Aminase

CDC Center for Disease Control

CCCDNA Covalently closed circular Deoxyribo Nucleic Acid
C.0 Cut-Off

DNA Deoxyribo-Nucleic Acid

ELISA Enzyme Linked Immunosorbent assay
EIA Enzyme Immune Assay

HBCcAg Hepatits B core antigen

HBeAg Hepatits B envelope antigen

HBIG Hepatitis B immunoglobulin

HBsAb Hepatitis B surface antibody

HBsA(g Hepatits B surface antigen

HBV Hepatits B virus

HCC HepatoCellular Carcinoma

HCV Hepatitis C virus

HCW Health Care Workers

HDV Hepatitis Delta Virus

HRP HorseRadish Peroxidase

19G Immunoglobulin G

IgM Immunoglobulin M

NC Negative Control

OD Optical Density

PCR Polymerase Chain Reaction

RNA RiboNucleic Acid

SPSS Statistical Package for the Social Scinces
TMB TetraMethylBenzidine

WHO World Health Organization

Xl




