بِسْمِ اللهِ الرّحْمَنِ الرّحِيمِ اللهِ الرّحيمِ الآية

قال تعالى:

يَا أَيُّهَا النَّاسُ اتَّقُوا رَبَّكُمُ الَّذِي خَلَقَكُمْ مِنْ نَفْسٍ وَاحِدَةٍ وَخَلَقَ مِنْهَا زَوْجَهَا وَبَثّ مِنْهُمَا رِجَالًا كَثِيرًا وَنِسَاتً ۚ وَاتَّقُوا اللّهَ الذِي تَسَاءَلُونَ بِهِ وَالْأَرْحَاجَ ۚ إِنّ اللّهَ كَانَ عَلَيْكُمْ رَقِيبًا ﴿١﴾

صدق الله العظيم سورة النساء الآية (1)

DEDECATION

To my Father,

Mother,

Brothers

Sisters,

Friends and

Teachers

AKNOWLEDGEMENT

Thanks to the ALMIGHTY ALLAH for giving me the strength and patience to complete this work successfully.

Thanks to my supervisor Dr. Ahmed IbrahimHashimfor his unlimited support and guidance.

I would like to thankall those who assisted me, encouraged me to complete this research and provided me with the necessary information required to complete this study.

Special thanks goes to Dr. Mohnned Osman, for his assistance with the kits, Ustaz Mohammed Karrar and Maysara Algalal for their assistance with the ELISA.

Last but not least many thanks for the **Health Care Workers** at ALdueim locality for their Kindness and blood samples.

ABSTRACT

Hepatitis B infection is one of the world's major infectious diseases. Health care workers (HCWs) have a high risk of occupational exposure to many bloodborne viruses including HIV, Hepatitis B and Hepatitis C viruses. This was Descriptive cross-sectional study was conducted during January 2017, to detect Hepatitis B virus and to determine the possible association between Hepatitis B virus and selected risk factors among health care workers in Ad Douiem Teaching Hospital and selected health centres. Blood samples were obtained from eligible participants, sera separated by centrifugation and structured questionnaire was used to collect both demographic and clinical data. Enzyme Linked Immunosorbent Assay (ELISA) technique was used to detect Hepatitis B surface antigen (HBsAg). Ninety two (n=92) HCWs participated in this study, the males were 47/92 (51.1%) and females 45/92 (48.9%), 23/92 (25%) were vaccinated and 69/92 (75%) were not vaccinated. The sero-positivity was higher in female than male, and the infection according to occupational practice was higher among laboratory technologist 3/(3.3%) followed by laboratory attendant 3/(3.3%) and nurses 2/(2.2%). Three of the vaccinated participants were infected and the disease was more frequent in those who were exposed to an accidental injury during their work (4 out of 8 infected participants). Further studies with larger sample size are required to confirm these results.

المستخلص

عدوي الكبد الوباني هي احد الأمراض المعدية الرئيسية في العالم . ويتعرض العاملون في مجال الرعاية الصحية لخطر كبير من التعرض المهني للإصابة من الفيروسات المنقولة عن طريق الدم فيما ذلك فيروس نقص المناعة المكتسبة ، فيروس الكبد (س) وفيروس الكبد الوباني(ب).أجريت هذه الدراسة الوصفية المقطعية أجريت أثناء شهر يناير من العام 2017م للكشف عن فيروس التهاب الكبد الوباني(ب) و عوامل الخطر المحددة للعاملين ولتحديد احتمال الارتباط بين فيروس التهاب الكبد الوباني(ب) و عوامل الخطر المحددة للعاملين المتطوعين المستهدفين وفصلت بجهاز الطرد المركزي وجمعت معلومات بواسطة استبيان منتظم لجمع المنطوعين المستهدفين وفصلت بجهاز الطرد المركزي وجمعت معلومات بواسطة استبيان منتظم لجمع البيانات الديموغرافية و السريرية معا ، استخدمت تقنية اليزا اللكشف عن مستضد الكبد السطحي . البيانات الديموغرافية و والسريرية معا ، استخدمت تقنية شاركو في هذه الدراسة . وكان عدد الذكور 47 والإناث من العاملين في مجال الرعاية الصحية شاركو في هذه الدراسة . وكان عدد الذكور 74 وجد ان 3 منهم و66 لم يأخذ اللقاح . وجد ان 3 من المشاركين الذين طعموا باللقاح اصبيوا بالعدوى . كما وجد ان النتائج الإيجابية اعلي في الإناث من الذكور . وحسب الممارسة المهنية فقد أعطى 3 من بين إختصاصي المختبرات الطبية ,3 من موظفي التنظيف و 2 من الممرضين نتائج إيجابية ,كما وجد ان عدوى المرض اكثر انتشاراً في أولنك موظفي التنظيف و 2 من الممرضين نتائع إيجابية ,كما وجد ان عدوى المرض اكثر انتشاراً في أولنك بحجم عينة أكبر لتأكيد هذه النتائج.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Holy Quran	I
Dedication.	II
Acknowledgement.	III
Abstract (English)	IV
Abstract (Arabic)	V
Table of contents	VI
List of tables	X
List of abbreviations	XI
CHAPTER ONE	
INTRODUCTION AND OBJECTIVE	ES
1.1 Introduction.	1
1.2 Rationale	3
1.3 Objectives.	4
1.3.1 General objective	4
1.3.2 Specific objectives	4

CHAPTER TWO

LITERUTURE REVIEW

2.1 Hepatitis B virus properties	5
2.1.1 Genome	5
2.2 Replication	7
2.3 HBV transmission	8
2.3.1 Risk group for HBV in developed countries	8
2.4 HBV genome and its clinical significance	8
2.5 Epidemiology	10
2.6 Pathogenesis and immunity	11
2.7 Clinical presentation / Natural history	12
2.7.1 Acute infection	12
2.7.2 Chronic infection	14
2.8 HBV and hepatocellular carcinoma.	15
2.9 Occult hepatitis B.	16
2.10 Laboratory diagnosis	17
2.10.1 Serologic and virologic markers	17
2.10.1.1 viral capsid (HBSAg) and antibody(anti-HBs)	18

2.10.1.2 Antibody against core antigen (anti-HBc)	18
2.10.3 Polymerase chain reaction	19
2.10.3.1 Hepatitis B viral DNA	19
2.11 Treatment	20
2.11.1 Drugs active against HBV.	20
2.12 Prevention	20
2.12.1 Passive immunoprophylaxis	20
2.12.2 Active immunization.	22
CHAPTER THREE	
MATERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1. Study design	24
3.1.1. Type of study	24
3.1.2. Study area	24
3.3. Study duration	24
3.4. Study population	24
3.5. Ethical consideration	24

3.7. Data collection	24
3.8. Collection of blood sample	25
3.9. Laboratory investigation	25
3.9.1. ELISA technique(method)	25
3.9.1.1. Principle	25
3.9.1.2. Assay procedure	26
3.9.1.3. Interpretation of results	27
3.10. Statistical analysis	28
CHAPTER FOUR	
RESULTS	
4.1. Results	29
CHAPTER FIVE	
DISCUSSION	
5.1. Discussion	33
5.2. Conclusions	34
5.3. Recommendations	34
6. References	35
7. Appendices	44

LIST OF TABLES

Table4.1.Distrubution of HBsAg positive among gender	30
Table4.2. HBV results and vaccination	30
Table 4.3. Frequency of HBV result among marital status	30
Table4.4. Frequency of HBV results among health care	31
Table 4.5. Distribution of HBV results among accidental injury	31
Table 4.6. Association of HBsAg results and blood transfusion	32
Table4.7. Distribution of HBV results among age group	32

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviations	Full name
ALT	Alnine Trans Aminase
CDC	Center for Disease Control
CCCDNA	Covalently closed circular Deoxyribo Nucleic Acid
C.O	Cut-Off
DNA	Deoxyribo-Nucleic Acid
ELISA	Enzyme Linked Immunosorbent assay
EIA	Enzyme Immune Assay
HBcAg	Hepatits B core antigen
HBeAg	Hepatits B envelope antigen
HBIG	Hepatitis B immunoglobulin
HBsAb	Hepatitis B surface antibody
HBsAg	Hepatits B surface antigen
HBV	Hepatits B virus
HCC	HepatoCellular Carcinoma
HCV	Hepatitis C virus
HCW	Health Care Workers
HDV	Hepatitis Delta Virus
HRP	HorseRadish Peroxidase
IgG	Immunoglobulin G
IgM	Immunoglobulin M
NC	Negative Control
OD	Optical Density
PCR	Polymerase Chain Reaction
RNA	RiboNucleic Acid
SPSS	Statistical Package for the Social Scinces
TMB	TetraMethylBenzidine
WHO	World Health Organization